Life .....  (174)

   Net result from reinsurance contracts held .....  (20)

Total impairment .....  (284)  Total impairment .....  (282)

Share in results of associated companies & joint ventures .....  (10)  Share in results of associated companies & joint ventures .  (10)

Results before tax .....  3,351  Results before tax .....  3,488

Income tax expense .....  (608)  Income tax expense.....  (670)

Results after tax .....  2,743  Results after tax .....  2,818

i

(ii) Balance sheet

Previously

reported

(IFRS 4) Change

Restated

(IFRS 17)

 As at December 31, 2022

 (EUR million)

ASSETS

Cash, cash balances with central banks and other

demand deposits with credit institutions .....  51,427 0 51,427

Financial assets .....  291,262 (422) 290,840

Amortised cost .....  255,444 (3,674) 251,770

Fair value through OCI.....  12,128 4,489 16,617

Fair value through profit or loss .....  23,147 (1,236) 21,911

of which held for trading .....  8,471 0 8,471

Hedging derivatives .....  542 0 542

Reinsurers’ contract assets held (1) .....  192 (137) 55

Profit/loss on positions in portfolios hedged against

interest rate risk .....  (4,335) 0 (4,335)

Tax assets .....  1,312 (137) 1,175

Current tax assets .....  174 0 174

Deferred tax assets .....  1,138 (137) 1,001

Non-current assets held for sale and disposal groups

 .....  8,054 0 8,054

Investments in associated companies and joint

ventures .....  32 0 32

Property and equipment and investment property .  3,560 0 3,560

Goodwill and other intangible assets .....  2,331 0 2,331

Other assets.....  2,036 (630) 1,406

Total assets .....  355,872 (1,327) 354,545

LIABILITIES AND EQUITY

Financial liabilities .....  312,735 24 312,759

of which liabilities under investment contracts

(IFRS 9 unit-linked life contracts) .....  12,002 24 12,026

Amortized cost .....  289,854 31 289,885

Fair value through profit or loss .....  22,303 (6) 22,297

of which held for trading .....  9,096 0 9,096

Hedging derivatives .....  577 0 577

Insurance contract liabilities (2) .....  18,484 (2,326) 16,158

Non-life .....  4,154 (1,440) 2,714

Life .....  14,330 (886) 13,444

Profit/loss on positions in portfolios hedged against

interest rate risk .....  (1,443) 0 (1,443)

Tax liabilities .....  283 179 462

Current tax liabilities .....  150 0 150

Deferred tax liabilities .....  133 179 312

Liabilities associated with disposal groups .....  2,020 0 2,020

Provisions for risks and charges .....  418 0 418

Other liabilities .....  2,568 (215) 2,353

Total liabilities .....  335,065 (2,338) 332,727

Total equity .....  20,807 1,012 21,819

Parent shareholders’ equity .....  19,307 1,012 20,319

Additional tier-1 instruments included in equity ...  1,500 0 1,500

Minority interests .....  0 0 0

Total liabilities and equity .....  355,872 (1,327) 354,545
___________

(1) Previously referred to as “Reinsurers’ share in technical provisions, insurance” under IFRS 4.

ii

(2) Previously referred to as “Technical provisions, before reinsurance” under IFRS 4.

(iii) Key performance indicators

The implementation of IFRS 17 has impacted certain of the Group’s key ratios, as set out below. For a further

discussion of these key ratios, see “—Alternative performance measures” below.

 Combined ratio was previously defined as technical insurance charges, including the internal cost of

settling claims, divided by earned insurance premiums for the non-life business, plus operating expenses